BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

MAR 1 1 2011

In the Matter of the Application of Grain Belt)	Juan L	aliffy
Express Clean Line LLC for a Limited)	- B.	020
Certificate of Public Convenience to Transact)	Docket No. 11-GBEE-624-COC	
the Business of a Public Utility in the State)		
of Kansas.)		

VERIFICATIONS FOR DIRECT TESTIMONY

COMES NOW Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC ("Clean Line") and files with the Kansas Corporation Commission ("Commission") verifications related to the Direct Testimony filed in this docket on March 7, 2011. Attached hereto are the following verifications executed by the individual witnesses:

Michael Peter Skelly James Walter Glotfelty Anthony Wayne Galli David Allen Berry

Please insert these verifications into the Direct Testimony of each witness. The verification for witness Brian Begley will be forthcoming.

Respectfully submitted,

Kathryn L. Patton
Vice President and General Counsel
Clean Line Energy Partners LLC
1001 McKinney Street, Suite 700
Houston, TX 77002
(832) 319-6330
kpatton@cleanlineenergy.com

Glenda Cafer (#13342)

(785) 271-9991

Terri Pemberton (#23297)

(785) 232-2123 CAFER LAW OFFICE LLC 3321 SW 6th Avenue

Topeka, Kansas 66606

gcafer@sbcglobal.net

tjpemberton@sbcglobal.net

Attorneys for Grain Belt Express Clean Line

STATE OF TEXAS)
COUNTY OF HARRIS) ss)
President of Grain Belt Exp	Michael Skelly, upon oath first duly sworn, states that he is the ress Clean Line LLC, that he has reviewed the foregoing Application, ontents thereof, and that the statements contained therein are true and owledge and belief.
	Michael Skelly
	President
	Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC
Subscribed and swor	n to before me this 10 th day of March, 2011.
	Notary Public
My appointment expires:	5/1/14 SEFF ROOK BUILDING TO SEFE ROOK BUIL

STATE OF TEXAS)		
COUNTY OF HARRIS)		
The undersigned, James Glotfelty, upon oath first duly sworn, states that he is the Vice President – External Affairs of Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC, that he has reviewed the foregoing Testimony, that he is familiar with the contents thereof, and that the statements contained therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.		
James Glotfelty Vice President – External Affairs Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of March_, 2011.		
Notary Public		
My appointment expires: 5/11/14 My appointment expires: 5/11/14 My appointment expires: 5/11/14		

STATE OF TEXAS)			
) ss			
COUNTY OF HARRIS)			
The undersigned, Wayne Galli, upon oath first duly sworn, states that he is the Vice President – Transmission and Technical Services of Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC, that he has reviewed the foregoing Testimony, that he is familiar with the contents thereof, and that the statements contained therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.				
	Wayne Galli Vice President – Transmission and Technical Services			
	Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC			
Subscribed and sworn	n to before me this 10 m day of Man an, 2011.			
My appointment expires:	5/11/14 STATE OF 1ET STATE OF 17-201 A MINIMUM MINIMU			

STATE OF TEXAS)) ss
COUNTY OF HARRIS)
President – Strategy and Fin the foregoing Testimony, that	avid Berry, upon oath first duly sworn, states that he is the Vice sance of Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC, that he has reviewed at he is familiar with the contents thereof, and that the statements d correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.
	David Berry
	Vice President – Strategy and Finance Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC
	Grani Bert Express Clean Line LLC
Subscribed and sworn	to before me this 10 day of March, 2011.
	Notary Public
My appointment expires:	5/11/14 THE PROPERTY OF TEXTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above *Verifications for Direct Testimony* was hand-delivered or mailed, postage prepaid, this 11th day of March, 2011 to:

PATRICK T. SMITH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SWARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027

MATTHEW SPURGIN, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SWARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027

TERRI PÈMBERTON